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Quick Start Guide

JBL CINEMA® SB450

Note: For complete information about using all of your JBL Cinema
SB450, download the full Owner’s Manual from www.jbl.com.

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

  1) Power
2) Bluetooth
3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up
7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

What’s in the box1

x 1

x 1

x 1

JBL Cinema SB450

Wireless Subwoofer x1 Remote Control x1

HDMI Cable

Optical cable

x 1
Power cable

Connecting Devices3

1) USB (Software updates only)
2) Power In
3) Aux IN
4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1

6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Subwoofer pairing button
10) Wall Mount / Table Mount EQ switch

JBL SoundShift®5 JBL Connect6 TV Remote Control Learning Product Speci�cations7 9

• Frequency response: 45Hz – 20kHz
• Maximum SPL: 100dB
• JBL Cinema SB450 includes two-way, dual driver left and right speaker modules,

each with one 55mm (2.25") full range drivers and a 32mm (1.25") dome tweeter
• Wireless, powered subwoofer with a 165mm (6.5") driver in a ported enclosure
• Total Cinema SB450 amplifier power: 200W max
• Dolby® Digital Decoding
• Bluetooth® connectivity
• One stereo analog-audio input
• One optical digital input
• One USB port for software update
• Dimensions: Soundbar (L x W x H): 32.7" x 2.5" x 3.1" (831 x 65 x 78mm)

Weight: 6.2lb (2.8kg)
• Subwoofer (L x W x H): 9.5" x 9.5" x 12.6" (242 x 242 x 320mm)

Weight: 10.6lb (4.8kg)

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by HARMAN International
Industries, Incorporated is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are
those of their respective owners.

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby and the double-D
symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

PT

Observação: Para obter informações completas sobre como usar todos os recursos do JBL
Cinema SB450, baixe o Manual do Usuário completo do site www.jbl.com.

NL

Opmerking: Download de volledige Gebruiksaanwijzing van www.jbl.com voor uitgebreide
informatie over het gebruik van uw JBL Cinema SB450.

KO

참고: JBL Cinema SB450사용에관한모든정보를보려면www.jbl.com에서전체사용자
설명서를다운로드하시기바랍니다.

DA

Bemærk: Der findes fuldstændige oplysninger om al brug af JBL Cinema SB450 i den
komplette betjeningsvejledning, der kan downloades fra www.jbl.com

JP

注意：JBL Cinema SB450の全機能の使用に関する完全な情報については、www.jbl.com
から完全な取扱説明書をダウンロードしてください

Guia de Início Rápido

Snelstartgids 빠른시작가이드 Hurtigstartsguide クイックスタートガイド

ES

Nota: Para obtener información completa sobre el uso de JBL Cinema SB450, descargue el
Manual del usuario completo de www.jbl.com.

Guía de inicio rápido

TR02323_A

XXXX-XX-XXXX

(XX)XXXXXXXXXXXXX

FR Guide de démarrage rapide

Contenu de la boîte1

Remarque : Pour obtenir des informations détaillées sur l'utilisation de votre JBL Cinema
SB450, téléchargez le Mode d'emploi complet sur www.jbl.com.

Bouton de télécommande3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

Note : Avant d'utiliser la
télécommande, retirez la languette en
plastique qui protège la pile au bas de
la télécommande.
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

Connecting Device5

Association du
caisson de graves6

Appuyez sur le bouton d'association au dos
de la barre de son pour entrer en mode
d'association sans fil (la DEL clignote bleue).

Appuyez sur le bouton d'association du
caisson de graves pendant plus de
1 seconde pour associer le caisson de
graves à la barre de son.

Appuyez sur le bouton Bluetooth pour
associer jusqu'à 3 appareils sans fil.
Appuyez longtemps pour déconnecter
tous les appareils associés.

Connecté

Mode association

Mode veille

Comportement
de la DEL

Торговая марка: JBLНазначение товара:АКТИВНАЯ АКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ СИСТЕМАИзготовитель: ХАРМАН ИНТЕРНЕШНЛ ИНДАСТРИЗ ИНКОРПОРЕЙТЕД, США, 06901 КОННЕКТИКУТ, г.СТЭМФОРД, АТЛАНТИК СТРИТ 400, ОФИС 1500Страна происхождения: КитайИмпортер в Россию: OOO “ХАРМАН РУССиАйЭс“, РОССИЯ, 123317, МОСКВА, ПРЕСНЕНСКАЯ НАБ, Д.10Гарантийный период: 1 годИнформация о сервисных центрах:www.harman.com/ru      тел. +7-800-700-0467Срок службы: 5 летСрок хранения: не ограниченУсловия хранения: Cтандартные при нормальных значениях климатических факторов внешней средыНомер документа соответствия:Дата производства: Дата изготовления устройства определяется по двум буквенным обозначениям из второй группы символов серийного номера изделия, следующих после разделительного знака «-». Кодировка соответствует порядку букв латинского алфавита, начиная с января 2010 года: 000000-MY0000000, где «M» - месяц производства (А - январь, B - февраль, C -март и т.д.) и «Y» - год производства (A - 2010,B - 2011, C - 2012 и т.д.).

Este equipamento opera em caráter
secundário, isto é, não tem direito a
proteção contra interferência prejudicial,
mesmo de estações do mesmo tipo, e
não pode causar interferência a
sistemas operando em carater primario”

Este produto está homologado pela
ANATEL, de acordo com os
procedimentos regulamentados pela
Resolução 242/2000, e atende aos
requisitos técnicos
aplicados.

Para maiores informações, consulte o
site da ANATEL - www.anatel.gov.br

RU

Примечание: Для получения полной информации об использовании JBL CinemaSB450 загрузите полное руководство пользователя с веб-сайта www.jbl.com 附註：如需有關使用所有 JBL Cinema SB450 的完整資訊，請轉至 www.jbl.com以下載完整的《擁有者手冊》

Краткое руководство CHS 快速入门指南

Buttons and Controls2
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1) SB450 is connected to TV and it is playing TV Sound. Press SoundShift
Button, SoundShift Button light turns blue (SoundShift ON).

Soundshift is off

Soundshift is on

LED BEHAVIOR

HDMI TV

HDMI 1/2/3

Optical

Aux

SOURCE LED BEHAVIOR

2) Press play on a Bluetooth-paired phone, SB450 will auto switch to
play phone sound.

Wirelessly links multiple JBL Connect compatible speakers together.

Seeking JBL Connect Speaker

Paired with JBL Connect Speaker

LED BEHAVIOR

Press the Bluetooth button to pair up to 3 wireless devices.

1. Short-press to connect a new device
2. Long-press to disconnect all paired devices.

JBL SB450

or

Bluetooth4

OR

Learn Power2)

1) Enter Learning Mode

1. Press button on soundbar
2. Press button on TV remote control

VOLUME + : Press 'Volume +' on the soundbar and then press 'Volume +' on
the TV remote control.

VOLUME − : Press 'Volume –' on the soundbar and then press 'Volume –' on
the TV remote control.

MUTE: Press 'Volume +' and 'Volume –' together on the soundbar and then
press 'Mute' on the TV remote control.

Press and hold the top panel 'Surround' key again to exit learning mode (the
LED will stop blinking).

3) Complete Learning

Command is learned           1s

LED BEHAVIOR

Learning Mode ON

LED BEHAVIOR FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO
FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift

Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) Activez la lecture sur un téléphone
Bluetooth associé, la SB450
commute automatiquement sur la
lecture du son du téléphone.

Source TV, Soundshift désactivé

Source TV, Soundshift activé

INDICATIONS DE LA DEL

JBL SoundShift™

1) La SB450 est connectée
au téléviseur et diffuse le son du
téléviseur. Appuyez sur le bouton
TV, celui-ci devient bleu
(SoundShift actif).

8

9
Relie sans fil plusieurs enceintes
compatibles JBL Connect.

JBL Connect

Appuyez sur le bouton JBL Connect sur
toutes les enceintes concernées pour
démarrer l'association. Toutes les
enceintes connectées diffuseront le
même son en Bluetooth depuis le même
appareil sans fil.

Apprentissage de la
télécommande du téléviseur

1) Entrée en mode d'apprentissage
2) Apprendre marche/arrêt

4) Apprendre diminution du volume

3) Apprendre augmentation du volume

La commande est apprise

INDICATIONS DE LA DEL

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de l'appareil
2. Appuyez sur le bouton de la

télécommande

5) Apprendre Silence

6) Sortie du mode d'apprentissage

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de l'appareil
2. Appuyez sur le bouton de la

télécommande

La commande est apprise

INDICATIONS DE LA DEL

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de l'appareil
2. Appuyez sur le bouton de la

télécommande

La commande est apprise

INDICATIONS DE LA DEL

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de l'appareil
2. Appuyez sur le bouton de la

télécommande

La commande est apprise

INDICATIONS DE LA DEL

Recherche d'enceintes JBL Connect

Enceinte JBL Connect jumelée

INDICATIONS DE LA DEL
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FPO
FPO

FPO

FPO
FPO

FPO

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

  1) Power
2) Bluetooth
3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up
7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

Contenido de la caja1

Botones del control remoto3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

Nota: Antes de usar el control remoto,
quite la pestaña de plástico que
protege la batería en la parte inferior del
control remoto.
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

Connecting Devices

FPOConnecting Devices5

Emparejamiento
del subwoofer6

Pulse el botón de emparejamiento situado
en la parte posterior de la barra de sonido
para ponerla en modo de emparejamiento
inalámbrico (LED parpadeante en color azul)

Pulse el botón de emparejamiento del
subwoofer durante más de 1 segundo
para emparejar el subwoofer con la
barra de sonido.

Conectado

Modo de emparejamiento

Modo en espera

Comportamiento
del LED FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift

Pulse el botón Bluetooth para emparejar
hasta 3 dispositivos inalámbricos.
Manténgalo pulsado para desconectar
todos los dispositivos emparejados.

Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) Pulse el botón de reproducción en un
teléfono emparejado mediante
Bluetooth. SB450 cambiará
automáticamente para reproducir el
sonido del teléfono.

Fuente de televisión,
Soundshift desactivado

Fuente de televisión,
Soundshift activado

COMPORTAMIENTO
DE LOS LED

1) SB450 está conectado a un
televisor y reproduciendo el sonido
del televisor. Pulse el botón TV. La
luz del botón TV se vuelve de color
azul (SoundShift ON).

JBL SoundShift™8

9
Enlaza por vía inalámbrica múltiples
altavoces compatibles con JBL Connect
entre sí.

JBL Connect

Pulse el botón JBL Connect en todos los
altavoces deseados para empezar el
emparejamiento. Todos los altavoces
conectados reproducirán el mismo audio
mediante Bluetooth desde el mismo
dispositivo inalámbrico.

Aprendizaje del control
remoto del televisor

1) Acceder al modo de aprendizaje
2) Aprender alimentación

4) Aprender disminuir volumen

3) Aprender aumentar volumen

Se ha aprendido el comando

COMPORTAMIENTO
DE LOS LED

1. Pulse el botón del dispositivo
2. Pulse el botón del control remoto

5) Aprender Silencio

6) Salir del modo de aprendizaje

1. Pulse el botón del dispositivo
2. Pulse el botón del control remoto

Se ha aprendido el comando

COMPORTAMIENTO
DE LOS LED

1. Pulse el botón del dispositivo
2. Pulse el botón del control remoto

Se ha aprendido el comando

COMPORTAMIENTO
DE LOS LED

1. Pulse el botón del dispositivo
2. Pulse el botón del control remoto

Se ha aprendido el comando

COMPORTAMIENTO
DE LOS LED

Buscando altavoz JBL Connect

Altavoz JBL Connect emparejado

COMPORTAMIENTO
DE LOS LED
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FPO

FPO

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

  1) Power
2) Bluetooth
3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up
7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

Conteúdo da caixa1

Botões do controle remoto3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

Observação: Antes de usar o controle
remoto, retire o protetor de bateria de
plástico da parte inferior do controle
remoto.
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

5

Pareamento de
subwoofer6

Pressione o botão de pareamento na parte
traseira da soundbar para entrar no modo de
pareamento wireless. (O LED pisca em azul.)

Pressione o botão de pareamento do
subwoofer por pelo menos um segundo
para parear o subwoofer com a
soundbar.

Pressione o botão Bluetooth para
emparelhar até três dispositivos
wireless. Pressione por um período
prolongado para desconectar todos os
dispositivos pareados.

Conectado

Modo de pareamento

Modo standby

Funcionamento
do LED FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) Se o botão play for pressionado em
um telefone Bluetooth emparelhado,
o SB450 passará automaticamente a
reproduzir o som do telefone.

Fonte de TV, Soundshft ligado

Fonte de TV, Soundshft desligado

FUNCIONAMENTO DO LED

JBL SoundShift™

1) SB450 está conectado a uma TV e
reproduzindo o sinal de som da
TV. Pressione o botão TV. Ele
acenderá em azul, ligando o
SoundShift.

8

9
Conecta vários alto-falantes compatíveis
com JBL Connect usando links wireless.

JBL Connect

Pressione o botão JBL Connect em todos
os alto-falantes a serem emparelhados.
Todos os alto-falantes conectados
passarão a reproduzir o mesmo sinal
Bluetooth do mesmo dispositivo wireless.

Aprendizado do controle
remoto do TV

1) Entrar no modo de aprendizado
2) Aprender o botão Power

4) Aprender volume –

3) Aprender volume +

Comando aprendido

FUNCIONAMENTO DO LED

1. Pressione o botão no dispositivo
2. Pressione o botão no controle remoto

5) Aprender o botão Muto

6) Sair do modo de aprendizado

1. Pressione o botão no dispositivo
2. Pressione o botão no controle remoto

Comando aprendido

FUNCIONAMENTO DO LED

1. Pressione o botão no dispositivo
2. Pressione o botão no controle remoto

Comando aprendido

FUNCIONAMENTO DO LED

1. Pressione o botão no dispositivo
2. Pressione o botão no controle remoto

Comando aprendido

FUNCIONAMENTO DO LED

Procurando caixa de som JBL Connect

Caixa de som JBL Connect emparelhada

FUNCIONAMENTO DO LED

10

FPO

FPO

IT

Nota: Per informazioni complete sull'utilizzo di JBL Cinema SB450, scaricare il Manuale utente
dal sito www.jbl.com.

Guida di avvio rapido

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

1) Power
2) Bluetooth
3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up

  7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

Contenuto della confezione1

Pulsanti del telecomando3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

Nota : Prima di utilizzare il telecomando,
rimuovere la linguetta di plastica protettiva
della batteria nella parte inferiore del
telecomando.
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

Connecting Devices5

Accoppiamento
del subwoofer6

Premere il tasto di accoppiamento nella parte
posteriore della soundbar per attivare la
modalità di accoppiamento wireless (LED
lampeggiante in blu)

Tenere premuto il tasto di accoppiamento
del subwoofer per più di 1 secondo per
accoppiarlo alla soundbar.

Premere il pulsante Bluetooth per
abbinare sino a 3 dispositivi wireless.
Tenere premuto per disconnettere tutti i
dispositivi abbinati.

Connesso

Modalità di accoppiamento

Modalità Standby

Stato LED FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) Premere Play su un telefono Bluetooth
abbinato, SB450 commuterà
automaticamente per riprodurre
l'audio del telefono.

Sorgente TV, Soundshift è spento

Sorgente TV, Soundshift è acceso

COMPORTAMENTO LED

JBL SoundShift™

1) SB450 è collegato al TV e sta
riproducendo il suono del TV
Premere il pulsante TV, il pulsante
TV diventa blu (SoundShift ON).

8

9
Collega fra loro in modalità wireless più
diffusori compatibili JBL Connect.

JBL Connect

Premi il pulsante JBL Connect su tutti i
diffusori desiderati per iniziare
l'abbinamento. Tutti i diffusori collegati
riprodurranno lo stesso audio Bluetooth
dallo stesso dispositivo wireless.

Apprendimento Del
telecomando del TV

1) Entra nella modalità apprendimento
2) Apprendi accensione

4) Apprendi Volume giù

3) Apprendi Volume su

Comandi acquisiti

COMPORTAMENTO LED

1. Premi il pulsante sul dispositivo
2. Premi il pulsante sul telecomando

5) Apprendi Mute (Silenzia)

6) Esci dalla modalità apprendimento

1. Premi il pulsante sul dispositivo
2. Premi il pulsante sul telecomando

Comandi acquisiti

COMPORTAMENTO LED

1. Premi il pulsante sul dispositivo
2. Premi il pulsante sul telecomando

Comandi acquisiti

COMPORTAMENTO LED

1. Premi il pulsante sul dispositivo
2. Premi il pulsante sul telecomando

Comandi acquisiti

COMPORTAMENTO LED

Ricerca speaker JBL Connect

Speaker JBL Connect abbinato

COMPORTAMENTO LED
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

FPO

FPO

FPO

Lernfähige TV-
Fernbedienung

1) Lernmodus aktivieren
2) Lernen: Ein/Aus

4) Lernen: Lautstärke niedriger

3) Lernen: Lautstärke höher

Der Befehl wurde gelernt

LED-VERHALTEN

1. Drücken Sie die Taste auf dem Gerät
2. Drücken Sie die Taste auf der

Fernbedienung

5) Lernen Stummschaltung

6) Lernmodus verlassen

1. Drücken Sie die Taste auf dem Gerät
2. Drücken Sie die Taste auf der

Fernbedienung

Der Befehl wurde gelernt

LED-VERHALTEN

1. Drücken Sie die Taste auf dem Gerät
2. Drücken Sie die Taste auf der

Fernbedienung

Der Befehl wurde gelernt

LED-VERHALTEN

1. Drücken Sie die Taste auf dem Gerät
2. Drücken Sie die Taste auf der

Fernbedienung

Der Befehl wurde gelernt

LED-VERHALTEN

JBL Connect-Lautsprecher
wird gesucht

Gekoppelter JBL Connect-
Lautsprecher

LED-VERHALTEN
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FPO

FPO

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

1) Power
2) Bluetooth
3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up

  7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

Verpakkingsinhoud1

Afstandsbedieningtoetsen3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

Note : Verwijder het plastic lipje aan de
onderkant van batterij voordat u de
afstandsbediening gebruikt.
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

Connecting Devices5

Subwoofer koppeling6
Druk op de Koppeling-toets op de achterkant
van de soundbar om de draadloze
koppeling-modus te activeren (de LED
knippert blauw)

Druk minimaal 1 seconde op de
koppeling-toets op de subwoofer om de
subwoofer te koppelen aan de soundbar.

Druk op de Bluetooth-knop om
maximaal 3 draadloze apparaten te
koppelen. lang indrukken om alle
apparaten te koppelen.

Aangesloten

Koppeling-modus

Standby-modus

LED-indicaties FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) Druk op aFSPELEN (Play) op een
Bluetooth- gekoppeldde telefoon.
SB450 zal automatisch naar het
geluid van de telefoon schakelen.

TV-bron, Soundshift is uit

TV-bron, Soundshift is aan

LED-FUNCTIES

JBL SoundShift™

1) SB450 is aangesloten op de TV en het
TV-geluid wordt afgespeeld. Druk op
de TV-toets. Het lampje van de
TV-toets gaat blauw branden
(SoundShift AAN).

8

9
Koppel meedere JBL Connect compatibele
luidsprekers draadloos samen.

JBL Connect

Druk op de JBL Connect-toets op alle
gewenste luidsprekers om het koppelen
te starten. Alle aangesloten luidsprekers
zullen het geluid van dezelfde
Bluetooth-audio van hetzelfde draadloze
apparaat afspelen.

TV remote inleren

1) Inleermodus openen
2) Voeding inleren

4) Volume lager inleren

3) Volume hoger inleren

Opdracht is ingeleerd

LED-FUNCTIES

1. Toets op apparaat indrukken
2. Toets op remote indrukken

5) Dempen inleren

6) Afsluiten inleer-modus

1. Toets op apparaat indrukken
2. Toets op remote indrukken

Opdracht is ingeleerd

LED-FUNCTIES

1. Toets op apparaat indrukken
2. Toets op remote indrukken

Opdracht is ingeleerd

LED-FUNCTIES

1. Toets op apparaat indrukken
2. Toets op remote indrukken

Opdracht is ingeleerd

LED-FUNCTIES

Zoeken naar JBL Connect luidspreker

Gekoppelde JBL Connect luidspreker

LED-FUNCTIES
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FPO

FPO

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

1) Power
2) Bluetooth

  3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up

  7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

Hvad er der i æsken1

Knapper på fjernbetjeningen3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

Bemærk: Før du benytter fjernbetjeningen,
skal du fjerne den plastiktap, der beskytter
batteriet, i bunden af fjernbetjeningen.
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

Connecting Devices5

Parring af subwoofer6
Tryk på knappen til parring på bagsiden af
soundbaren for at aktivere trådløs
parringstilstand (LED-indikator blinker blåt)

Tryk på knappen til parring på
subwooferen, og hold den nede i 1 sekund
for at parre subwooferen med soundbaren.

Tryk på knappen Bluetooth for at parre
op til tre trådløse enheder. Hold
knappen inde for at afbryde alle parrede
enheder.

Tilsluttet

Parringstilstand

Standbytilstand

LEDadfærd FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) Tryk på afspil på en Bluetooth-parret

telefon. SB450 overgår automatisk

til at afspille telefonens lyd.

Tv-kilde, Soundshift er slukket`

Tv-kilde, Soundshift er tændt

LED-FUNKTIONALITET

JBL SoundShift™

1) SB450 er forbundet til tv'et og

afspiller tv'ets lyd. Tryk på knappen TV.

Knappen begynder at lyse blåt

(SoundShift TIL).
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9
Kæder trådløst flere forskellige kompatible
JBL Connect-højttalere sammen.

JBL Connect

Tryk på knappen JBL Connect på alle
ønskede aftaler for at påbegynde parring.
Alle forbundne højttalere afspiller den
samme Bluetooth-lyd fra den samme
trådløse enhed.

Fjernbetjening med
indlæringsfunktion til tv

1) Åbn indlæringstilstand
2) Lær tænd/sluk

4) Lær lydstyrke ned

3) Lær lydstyrke op

Kommanoden er lært

LED-FUNKTIONALITET

1. Tryk på knappen på enheden
2. Tryk på knappen på fjernbetjeningen

5) Lær Sluk for lyd

6) Afslut indlæringstilstand

1. Tryk på knappen på enheden
2. Tryk på knappen på fjernbetjeningen

Kommanoden er lært

LED-FUNKTIONALITET

1. Tryk på knappen på enheden
2. Tryk på knappen på fjernbetjeningen

Kommanoden er lært

LED-FUNKTIONALITET

1. Tryk på knappen på enheden
2. Tryk på knappen på fjernbetjeningen

Kommanoden er lært

LED-FUNKTIONALITET

Søger efter JBL Connect Speaker

JBL Connect Speaker parret

LED-FUNKTIONALITET
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FPO

FPO

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

1) Power
2) Bluetooth

  3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up

  7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

Комплект поставки1

Кнопки на пульте ДУ3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

Примечание. Перед использованием
пульта ДУ снимите пластиковый ярлык
на аккумуляторе в нижней части пульта.
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

Connecting Devices5

Сопряжение сабвуфера6
Нажмите кнопку сопряжения на задней
панели звуковой панели, чтобы войти в
режим беспроводного сопряжения
(синий индикатор начнет мигать)

Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку сопря
жения на сабвуфере 1 секунду, чтобы
установить сопряжение сабвуфера со
звуковой панелью.

Нажмите кнопку Bluetooth для сопряжен
ия до 3 беспроводных устройств. Для раз
соединения всех сопряженных устройст
в нажмите и удерживайте кнопку.

Подключено

Режим сопряжения

Режим ожидания

Сигналы световых
индикаторов FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) При нажатии кнопки воспроизведения
на телефоне, сопряженном по Bluetooth,
SB450 автоматически переключится
на воспроизведение звука с телефона.

Источник ТВ, Soundshift выкл.

Источник ТВ, Soundshift вкл.

Действия светодиодов

1) SB450 подключен к телевизору и в
оспроизводит звук с него. При
нажатии кнопки TV кнопка начинает
светиться с иним (SoundShift ВКЛ.).
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Беспроводное соединение нескольких д
инамиков, совместимых с JBL Connect.

JBL Connect

Нажмите JBL Connect button на всех нужн
ых колонках, чтобы начать сопряжение.
Все подключенные колонки будут
воспроизводи ть один и тот же
аудиосигнал Bluetooth с од
ного беспроводного устройства.

Обучение пульта от ТВ

1) Вход в режим обучения
2) Запомнить кнопку для питания

4) Запомнить кнопку для
       уменьшения громкости

3) Запомнить кнопку для увеличения
  громкости

Команда записана

Действия светодиодов

1. Нажмите кнопку на устройстве
2. Нажмите кнопку на пульте

5) Запомнить кнопку для Без звука

6) Выйти из режима обучения

1. Нажмите кнопку на устройстве
2. Нажмите кнопку на пульте

Команда записана

Действия светодиодов

1. Нажмите кнопку на устройстве
2. Нажмите кнопку на пульте

Команда записана

Действия светодиодов

1. Нажмите кнопку на устройстве
2. Нажмите кнопку на пульте

Команда записана

Действия светодиодов

Поиск динамика JBL Connect

Сопряжено с динамиком JBL Connect

Действия светодиодов
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FPO

FPO

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

  1) Power
2) Bluetooth
3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up
7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

同梱品1

リモートコントロール・ボタン3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

注意: リモコンを使用する前に、リモコンの底部にある、バッテリーを保護するプラスチックのつまみを取り外してください。
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

Connecting Devices5

サブウーファー・ ペアリング6
サウンドバーの背面にあるペアリングボタンを押して、ワイヤレス・ペアリング・モードに入 ってください(LEDが青く点滅)

サウンドバーのペアリングボタンを1秒間超押して、サウンドバーをサブウーファーとペアにしてください。

Bluetoothボタンを押して最高で3つのワイヤレス機器をペアにしてください。 長押しで全てのペアになった機器の接続を切る。

接続されています
ペアリングモード

Standby(スタンバイ)モード

LEDの状態 FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift

Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) Bluetoothでペアになったスマートフォンで再生を押すと、BOOST(ブースト)TVは自動でスマートフォンのサウンド再生に切り替わります。

TVソース、Soundshift(サウンドシフト)オフ
TVソース、Soundshift(サウンドシフト)オン

LEDの状態

JBL SoundShift™

1) BOOST(ブースト) TVはTVに接続してTVサウンドを再生します。 TVボタンを押すと、TVボタンのライトが青に変わります(サウンドシフトON)。
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付属のマルチプルJBLコネクト対応スピーカーにワイヤレスでリンク.

JBLコネクト

ペアリングを開始するには、お望みのスピーカー 全てのJBLコネクト･ボタンを押してください。 接続された全スピーカーは同一のワイヤレス機器 から同一のBluetoothオーディオを再生します。

TVリモコンの説明
1) 学習モードに入る2) 電源の記憶

4) ボリュームダウンを記憶

3) ボリュームアップを記憶

コマンドが記憶されました
LEDの状態

1. デバイスのボタンを押す2. リモコンのボタンを押す

5) を記憶 ミュート

6) 学習モードに入る

1. デバイスのボタンを押す2. リモコンのボタンを押す

コマンドが記憶されました
LEDの状態

1. デバイスのボタンを押す2. リモコンのボタンを押す

コマンドが記憶されました
LEDの状態

1. デバイスのボタンを押す2. リモコンのボタンを押す

コマンドが記憶されました
LEDの状態

JBLコネクトスピーカーを求める
ペアになったJBLコネクトスピーカー

LEDの状態
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FPO

FPO

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

1) Power
2) Bluetooth
3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up

  7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

구성품1

리모콘 버튼3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

참고: 리모콘을 사용하기 전에 리모콘하단에 있는 배터리 보호용 플라스틱 탭을제거하십시오.
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

Connecting Devices5

서브우퍼 페어링6
사운드바�뒷면의�페어링�버튼을�누르면�무선페어링�모드로�들어갑니다(LED가�파란색으로깜박임).

서브우퍼와�사운드바를�페어링하려면서브우퍼의�페어링 버튼을 1초�이상누릅니다.

Bluetooth 버튼을�눌러�최대 3개의�장치와페어링하십시오. 길게 눌러�페어링한장치의�연결�해제.

연결
페어링 모드

대기 모드

LED동작 FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift

Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) Bluetooth가 페어링된 휴대폰의�재생을누르면 SB450는�휴대폰�사운드재생으로�자동�전환됩니다.

TV 소스, Soundshift 꺼짐

TV 소스, Soundshift 켜짐

LED 동작

1) SB450는 TV에�연결되어 TV 사운드를재생합니다. TV 버튼을�누르면 TV 버튼라이트가 파란색이 됩니다(SoundShiftON).

9
여러�개의 JBL Connect 호환 스피커를�무선연결합니다.

JBL Connect

페어링을�하기�위해�원하는�모든�스피커의JBL Connect 버튼을 누르십시오. 연결된모든�스피커는�같은�무선�장치에서�동시에Bluetooth 오디오가 재생됩니다.

TV 리모콘 학습
1) 학습 모드 입력2) 출력 학습

4)  볼륨 감소 학습

3)  볼륨 증가 학습

명령이 학습됨
LED 동작

1. 장치의 버튼 누르기2. 리모컨의 버튼 누르기

5) 음소거

6)  학습 모드 종료

1. 장치의 버튼 누르기2. 리모컨의 버튼 누르기

명령이 학습됨
LED 동작

1. 장치의 버튼 누르기2. 리모컨의 버튼 누르기

명령이 학습됨
LED 동작

1. 장치의 버튼 누르기2. 리모컨의 버튼 누르기

명령이 학습됨
LED 동작

JBL Connect 스피커 검색
페어링된 JBL Connect 스피커

LED 동작
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FPO

FPO

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

1) Power
2) Bluetooth

  3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up

  7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

产品清单1

遥控按钮3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

注意：使用遥控器前，请先取下遥控器底部保护电池的塑料薄片。
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• Réponse en fréquence : 45 Hz à 20 kHz
• Pression sonore max. : 100 dB
• La JBL Cinema SB450 inclut des

haut-parleurs deux voies séparées
gauches et droites, chacune avec un
haut-parleur large bande de 55 mm
(2,25") et un haut-parleur aigu à dôme de
32 mm (1,25").

• Caisson de graves actif sans fil avec
haut-parleur de 165 mm (6,5") dans un
caisson bass reflex

• Puissance totale de l'amplificateur de la
Cinema SB450 : 200 W max

• Décodage Dolby® Digital
• Connectivité Bluetooth®

• Une entrée audio analogique stéréo
• Une entrée numérique optique
• Une prise USB pour la mise à jour de

logiciel
• Dimensions : Barre de son (L x P x H) :

831 x 65 x 78mm (32,7" x 2,5" x 3,1")
Poids : 2,8 kg (6,2 lb)
Caisson de graves (L x P x H) : 242 x 242
x 320mm (9,5" x 9,5" x 12,6")
Poids : 4,8 kg (10,6 lb)

La marque verbale et les logotypes
Bluetooth® sont des marques commerciales
déposées et la propriété de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated, est sous licence. Les autres
marques commerciales et appellations
commerciales sont celles de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabriqué sous la licence des Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby et le symbole du double
D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby
Laboratories.

Connecting Devices5

低音炮配对6
按下条形音响背面的配对按钮以进入无线配对模式（指示灯呈蓝色闪烁）

按住低音炮上的配对按钮 1 秒以上以使低音炮和条形音响配对。

按下蓝牙按钮最多可配对 3 个无线设备。长按以断开所有已配对的设备。

已连接
配对模式

待机模式

LED 行為 FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift

Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) 按下已通过蓝牙配对的手机上的播放按钮后，SB450 将自动切换为播放手机的声音。

TV 源，Soundshift 已关闭
TV 源，Soundshift 已开启

LED 变化模式

1) SB450 已连接至电视且正在播放电视声音。 按下电视按钮后，其指示灯将呈蓝色亮起（指明 SoundShift 已开启）。

9
无线连接多台兼容 JBL Connect 的扬声器∘

JBL Connect

按下所有需要配置的扬声器上的 JBL 连接按钮，以开始配对。 所有连接的扬声器将开始播放来自 同一无线设备的同一蓝牙音频。

正在搜寻 JBL Connect 扬声器
已配对 JBL Connect 扬声器

LED 变化模式

电视遥控器学习
1) 进入学习模式2) 学习电源

4) 学习调低音量

3) 学习调高音量

已学习命令
LED 变化模式

1. 按下设备上的按钮2. 按下遥控器上的按钮

5) 学习 静音

6) 退出学习模式

1. 按下设备上的按钮2. 按下遥控器上的按钮

已学习命令
LED 变化模式

1. 按下设备上的按钮2. 按下遥控器上的按钮

已学习命令
LED 变化模式

1. 按下设备上的按钮2. 按下遥控器上的按钮

已学习命令
LED 变化模式
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FPO

FPO

JBL SoundShift™8JBL SoundShift™8

JBL SoundShift™8

FPO
FPO FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

DE

Hinweis: Vollständige Informationen über die Verwendung des JBL Cinema SB450 findest Du
in der Bedienungsanleitung, die Du unter www.jbl.com herunterladen kannst.

Kurzanleitung

JBL Cinema SB 450
Subwoofer
Remote Control
HDMI Cable
Optical cable
Power cable

1) Power
2) Bluetooth
3) Connect
4) Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume up

  7) Mute
8) Volume Down
9) Virtual Surround

10) Stereo

Verpackungsinhalt1

Fernbedienungstasten3

Top Buttons (Left to Right)2

Note: Before using the remote control,
remove the plastic tab protecting the
battery at the bottom of the remote
control.

Connecting Devices5

Subwoofer-Pairing6
Drücke die Taste für drahtloses Pairing auf
der Rückseite der Soundbar, um den Modus
für drahtloses Pairing zu aktivieren (LED
leuchtet blau auf)

Halte die Taste für drahtloses Subwoofer-
Pairing länger als eine Sekunde gedrückt,
um mit dem Pairing von Soundbar und
Subwoofer zu beginnen.

Drücke die Bluetooth-Taste, um bis zu
3 drahtlose Geräte zu pairen. Halte die
Taste länger gedrückt, um alle
gepairten Geräte voneinander zu
trennen.

Verbunden

Pairing-Modus

Standby-Modus

LED–VerhaltenFPO

FPO

FPO

Power
Source
Virtual Surround
Volume Down
Volume Up
Bluetooth
JBL Connect
JBL Soundshift

Bluetooth7

Rear Panel4
1) USB (Software only)

  2) Power In
  3) Aux IN

4) Optical IN
5) HDMI 1
6) HDMI 2
7) HDMI 3
8) HDMI TV
9) Bluetooth Pairing Button

2) Drücke auf die 'Wiedergabe' auf einem
via Bluetooth gepairten Telefon. SB450
schaltet automatisch um und spielt
die Audioinhalte vom Telefon ab.

TV-Quelle , Soundwechsel ist aus

TV-Quelle , Soundwechsel ist an

LED-VERHALTEN

JBL SoundShift™

1) SB450 ist an den Fernseher
angeschlossen und spielt den
TV-Sound ab. Drücke die
TV-Taste. Die Tastenbeleuchtung
wechselt zu blau (SoundShift EIN).

8

9
Drahtlose Verbindung mehrerer JBL
Connect-kompatibler Lautsprecher
miteinander.

JBL Connect

Drücke die JBL Connect-Taste auf allen
gewünschten Lautsprechern, um mit dem
Pairing zu beginnen. Alle angeschloss-
enen Lautsprecher spielen dieselben
Bluetooth-Audioinhalte von demselben
drahtlosen Gerät ab.

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO

FPO FPO
FPO

FPO
FPO

FPO FPO
FPO

NOTE: Only Bluetooth Audio can be shared among the SB450 and other JBL devices.

4K Ultra-HD 2.1 Soundbar with Wireless Subwoofer

1) Press connect button on both speakers

2) Speakers connect together and play

StopPlay Pause Skip/SearchOpen/Close

You can always turn SoundShift off at any time by pressing the button.

To reset the SB450, press and hold Volume+ and Virtual Surround buttons for 5s.

Bluetooth Pairing

Bluetooth Paired

LED BEHAVIOR

2c. Remote control

1) Power
2) Bluetooth
3) JBL Connect
4) JBL Soundshift
5) Audio Feedback
6) Volume +/-

  7) Mute
8) Bass Volume +/-
9) HDMI 1 Input

10) HDMI 2 Input
11) HDMI 3 Input
12) HDMI TV Input
13) Optical Input
14) Aux Input
15) Virtual Surround
16) Harman Volume

4

15

13

11

5

3

14

7

1

2

6

9

10

12

8

16

Note: Before using the remote control, remove the plastic tab protecting the battery at
the bottom of the remote control.

Your soundbar and subwoofer are already paired out of the box. If the subwoofer does
not automatically connect, press the pairing buttons on soundbar and subwoofer.

2b. Source LED

2a. Soundbar top panel

Virtual Surround

Power

Bluetooth

Volume
Down

Volume
Up

JBL Connect

JBL Soundshift

Source

2d. Soundbar Rear Panel Program the soundbar to respond to your own TV remote Control. Experience virtual surround sound without additional wires or speakers with
Harman Display Surround.

x 1

Wall mount accessories

x 1
Soundbar power cable

x 1
Subwoofer power cable

2e. Subwoofer Rear Panel

1) Power
2) Wireless Pairing Button
3) Crossover
4) Power Input AC
5) Phase

8 Stereo / Harman Display Surround

Virtual Surround OFF

Virtual Surround ON

LED
BEHAVIOR

4

5

1

2

3

Nemko
Text Box
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